Financial instruments at fixed interest rate -24,869 -12,091

Financial assets 3,300 3,256

Financial liabilities -28,169 -15,347

Financial instruments at variable interest rate -120,021 -66,888

Financial assets 231 308

Financial liabilities -120,252 -67,196

Annual Report 2007 | Financial statements

130

Analysis of sensitivity of the financial instrument’s
fair value by applying the fixed interest rate

The Group holds no derivatives with reference to
fixed interest rate, recognised at fair value through
profit or loss, and no derivatives designated as a fair
value hedge. Thus, a change of the interest rate as at
the balance sheet date would have no impact on the
profit or loss.

Analysis of the cash flow’s sensitivity by applying
the variable interest rate

Change of the interest rate by 100 basis points on
the date of reporting would increase (decrease) the
net profit or loss referring to values stated below. The
analysis assumes that all elements, foreign exchange
rate in particular remain unchanged; the 2006 analy­
sis was prepared on the same basis.

Impact of the possible interest rate change on the profit or loss as at 31 December 2007

EUR thousand

Increase by 100 basis
points

Decrease by 100 basis
points

Financial instruments at variable interest rate -1,200 1,200

Contract on the interest rate swap 760 -760

Net variability of cash flow -440 440

Impact of the possible interest rate change on the profit or loss as at 31 December 2006

EUR thousand

Increase by 100 basis
points

Decrease by 100 basis
points

Financial instruments at variable interest rate -669 669

Contract on the interest rate swap 1,139 -1,143

Net variability of cash flow 470 -474

A detailed schedule of long-term and short-term borrowings is presented below.

Long-term borrowings

EUR thousand 31 Dec 2007 31 Dec 2006
Long-term borrowings 135,963 47,962

— short-term portion of long-term borrowings 48,780 13,378

Average balance of long-term borrowings 91,963 58,005

Interest paid (financial year) 2,657 2,172

Average cost of long-term borrowings (financial year) 2.89% 3.74%

Contracted to mature in three years or less 6% 18%

Contracted to mature in more than three years 94% 82%

Currency structure of long-term borrowings

− US dollar 2% 14%

− euro 98% 84%

− Slovenian tolar 0% 2%

Structure of long-term borrowings in terms of interest rates

− variable 100% 100%

Financial statements | Annual Report 2007

131

EUR  thousand 31 Dec 2007 31 Dec 2006
Short-term borrowings including short-term portion of long-term
borrowings: 61,238 47,960

− from banks 53,414 36,594

− from other entities 7,824 11,366

Short-term borrowings 12,458 34,582

Average balance of short-term borrowings (financial year) 23,520 26,337

Interest paid (financial year) 1,285 1,206

Other costs of raising short-term borrowings 6 3

Average cost of short-term borrowings (financial year) 5.49% 4.59%

Currency structure of short-term borrowings

− euro  100% 68%

− Slovenian tolar 0% 32%

Structure of short-term borrowings in terms of interest rates

− variable 54% 68%

− fixed 46% 32%

Short-term borrowings

Fair value

EUR  thousand

Carrying
amount Fair value

Carrying
amount Fair value

2007 2007 2006 2006

Long-term loans 3,531 3,531 3,564 3,564

Non-current investments 10,981 10,981 6,737 6,737

— shares and interests 10,721 10,721 6,477 6,477

— other non-current investments 260 260 260 260

Short-term loans  1,510 1,510 1,095 1,095

Current investments 1,353 1,353 21,407 21,407

— instruments held for trading 538 538 11,890 11,890

— interest-bearing current investments 0 0 3,774 3,774

— other current investments 815 815 5,743 5,743

Trade and other receivables 179,834 179,834 153,891 153,891

Cash and cash equivalents 15,784 15,784 10,399 10,399

Interest bearing derivatives 673 673 723 723

— assets 673 673 723 723

Foreign currency derivatives 910 910 841 841

— assets 910 910 841 841

Borrowings -149,711 -139,560 -83,353 -82,881

Trade and other payables -78,462 -78,462 -60,888 -60,888

Total -13,597 -3,446 54,416 54,888

Annual Report 2007 | Financial statements

132

Fair value measurement
The manner of the fair value measurement of the

individual types of financial instruments is presented
below.

Securities held for trading
The fair value is computed on the basis of the stock

exchange quotation of the respective securities as at
the balance sheet date, and it is not decreased by any
costs that may arise upon the sale or purchase of se­
curities.

Options, futures contracts and interest rate swaps
Fair values of purchased and sold options, futures

contracts and interest rate swaps are submitted on

[…]

Financial assets 18,197 947

Financial liabilities -112,000 -50,283

As at 31 December 2007, the contract value of the
hedged item amounted to EUR 27,156 thousand, and
the Company’s interest rate swaps recorded at fair val­
ue amounted to EUR 673 thousand.

Analysis of sensitivity of the financial instrument’s
fair value by applying the fixed interest rate

The Company holds no derivatives with reference
to fixed interest rate, recognised at fair value through
profit or loss, and no derivatives designated as a fair
value hedge. Thus, a change of the interest rate as at

the balance sheet date would have no impact on the
profit or loss.

Analysis of the cash flow’s sensitivity by applying
the variable interest rate

Change of the interest rate by 100 basis points on
the date of reporting would increase (decrease) the
net profit or loss referring to values stated below. The
analysis assumes that all elements, foreign exchange
rate in particular remain unchanged; the 2006 analy­
sis was prepared on the same basis.

Impact of the possible interest rate change on the profit or loss as at 31 December 2007

EUR thousand

Increase by 100 basis
points

Decrease by 100 basis
points

Financial instruments at variable interest rate -938 938

Contract on the interest rate swap 760 -760

Net variability of cash flow -178 178

Annual Report 2007 | Financial statements

170

Impact of the possible interest rate change on the profit or loss as at 31 December 2006

EUR thousand

Increase by 100 basis
points

Decrease by 100 basis
points

Financial instruments at variable interest rate -493 493

Contract on the interest rate swap 1,139 -1,143

Net variability of cash flow 646 -650

A detailed schedule of long-term and short-term borrowings is presented below.

Long-term borrowings

EUR thousand 31 Dec 2007 31 Dec 2006
Long-term borrowings 131,837 41,064

− short-term portion of long-term borrowings 48,637 11,921

Average balance of long-term borrowings 86,450 50,085

Interest paid (financial year) 2,339 1,826

Average interest rate of long-term borrowings (financial year) 2.71% 3.65%

Contracted to mature in three years or less 21% 20%

Contracted to mature in more than three years 79% 80%

Currency structure of long-term borrowings

− US dollar 2% 16%

− euro 98% 84%

Structure of long-term borrowings in terms of interest rates

− variable 100% 100%

Short-term borrowings

EUR thousand 31 Dec 2007 31 Dec 2006
Short-term borrowings including short-term portion of long-term
borrowings: 64,461 46,404

 − from banks 51,637 35,136

 − from other entities 12,824 11,268

Short-term borrowings 15,824 34,483

Average balance of short-term borrowings (financial year) 25,154 26,381

Interest paid (financial year) 1,310 1,206

Other costs of raising short-term borrowings 6 3

Average cost of short-term borrowings (financial year) 5.23% 4.58%

Currency structure of short-term borrowings

− euro 100 % 67%

− Slovenian tolar 0% 33%

Structure of short-term borrowings in terms of interest rates

− variable 51% 68%

− fixed 49% 32%

Financial statements | Annual Report 2007

171

Fair value

EUR thousand

Carrying amount Fair value Carrying amount Fair value

2007 2007 2006 2006
Long-term loans 6,936 6,936 5,324 5,324

Non-current investments 10,773 10,773 6,529 6,529

− shares and interests 10,513 10,513 6,269 6,269

− other non-current investments 260 260 260 260

Short-term loans 23,575 23,575 9,173 9,173

Current investments 1,349 1,349 21,053 21,053

− instruments held for trading 538 538 11,890 11,890

− interest-bearing current investments 0 0 3,424 3,424

− other current investments 811 811 5,739 5,739

Trade and other receivables 188,872 188,872 157,484 157,484

Cash and cash equivalents 2,340 2,340 4,498 4,498

Interest bearing derivatives 673 673 723 723

− assets 673 673 723 723

Foreign currency derivatives 910 910 841 841

− assets 910 910 841 841

Borrowings -150,232 -140,081 -76,248 -76,248

Trade and other payables -67,542 -67,542 -56,304 -56,304

Total 17,654 27,805 73,073 73,073

Fair value measurement
The manner of the fair value measurement of the

individual types of financial instruments is presented
below.

Securities held for trading
The fair value is computed on the basis of the stock

exchange quotation of the respective securities as at
the balance sheet date, and it is not decreased by any
costs that may arise upon the sale or purchase of se­
curities.

Options, futures contracts and interest rate swaps
Fair values of purchased and sold options, futures

contracts and interest rate swaps are submitted on
the last day of each quarter of the financial year by